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LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Manitoba is located on Treaty 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 Territories 
and includes travel through communities who are 
signatories to Treaties 6 and 10. Manitoba is located on 
the ancestral land of the Anishinaabeg, Anishininewuk, 
Dakota Oyate, Denesuline and Nehethowuk Nations, 
and is the Homeland of the Red River Métis. Northern 
Manitoba includes lands that were and are the ancestral 
lands of the Inuit.

The Manitoba Mineral Development Fund respects 
the spirit and intent of Treaties and Treaty Making and 
remains committed to working in partnership with First 
Nations, Inuit and Métis people in the spirit of truth, 
reconciliation and collaboration. Acknowledging these 
original caretakers is a reminder of our unique heritage, 
our important relationships, and our obligations to and 
shared responsibilities with Indigenous peoples.

Photo credit: Travel Manitoba
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PROGRAM OVERVIEW
The Manitoba Mineral Development Fund (MMDF) is a $20 million provincial fund administered by the Manitoba Chambers of Commerce (MCC), 
initiated in 2019. In June 2022, MCC entered a renewed three-year agreement with the Province of Manitoba for delivery of the MMDF.

MMDF is dedicated to supporting strategic projects aimed at advancing mineral exploration and development within Manitoba. It focuses  
on initiatives fostering increased Indigenous participation and promoting sustainable economic growth throughout the province's mineral 
supply chain. 

The purpose of the fund is to grow the mineral development industry and stimulate economic development in northern Manitoba. Emphasis has 
been directed on supporting the mineral exploration and development industry. To do this, MMDF provides grant funding to projects that benefit 
Manitoba’s economy and local communities alike, with a focus on projects related to the mining supply chain.

Increase mineral exploration  
and development in Manitoba 

Advance economic reconciliation 
through meaningful partnerships 
with Indigenous communities, 
businesses, and the mining 
sector in Manitoba

Support economic development 
in mining communities impacted 
by changes in mining activity 
(closures, downsizing, expansion, 
new development)

Support workforce and 
business development 
to strengthen the mining 
supply chain in Manitoba

PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS
In 2024, MMDF approved $5.2 million towards a range of mining and economic development projects across Manitoba.  
This includes:  

Long-Term  
Jobs Created

78
Dollars Leveraged 

(87%)

$38.4M
Community-Indigenous  

Partnerships Formed

43
Projects 

 Approved

28
Short-Term  

Jobs Created

147

1

2 3

4

KEY OBJECTIVES
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I am pleased to share the remarkable 
successes of the Manitoba Mineral 
Development Fund (MMDF) in 
2024. Since its inception, the MMDF 
has been instrumental in driving 
economic growth, creating jobs,  
and fostering strong communities 
across our province, particularly in 
northern Manitoba.

Our commitment to responsible mineral development is unwavering.  
Through strategic investments and partnerships, the MMDF has 
supported numerous mineral development projects that have 
enhanced Manitoba’s competitiveness in the mining sector and 
stimulated significant investment in our region. These projects have 
increased local employment and provided lasting benefits to local 
and Indigenous communities.

The MMDF’s success is a testament to the collaborative efforts of the 
Manitoba Chambers of Commerce, local businesses, and community 
stakeholders. Together in 2024, we approved more than $5 million 
towards a range of mining and economic development projects, 
creating 147 short-term jobs, 78 long-term jobs, and 43 partnerships, 
while leveraging investments of $33 million.

By taking full advantage of Manitoba’s rich natural resources, 
including 29 critical minerals, we are also positioning our province 
as a leader in the green economy. These minerals are essential for 
developing clean technologies that will drive sustainable growth  
and help achieve our low-carbon goals for the province.

As we continue to expand economic opportunities, grow Manitoba 
businesses, and support a diverse workforce, I am confident that  
the MMDF will play a crucial role in shaping a prosperous future  
for all Manitobans.

Thank you for your continued support and dedication to our shared 
vision.

Hon. Jamie Moses  
Minister of Business, Mining, Trade, and Job Creation

A MESSAGE FROM THE MINISTER  
OF BUSINESS, MINING, TRADE,  
AND JOB CREATION
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The MMDF Application Review Committee assessed 35 projects  
using our robust review process, with 28 receiving approvals from  
the MMDF Board of Directors, highlighting our commitment to 
supporting impactful initiatives.

Our funded projects in 2024 have directly contributed to the  
creation of 147 short-term jobs and 78 long-term jobs, fostering 
employment opportunities and economic prosperity across the 
region. Additionally, our emphasis on collaboration has led to the 
formation of 43 community-Indigenous partnerships, underscoring 
our dedication to inclusive and sustainable development practices.

The MMDF remains steadfast in our commitment to driving 
innovation, supporting economic growth, and fostering partnerships 
within the mineral development sector. We extend our gratitude to 
the Province of Manitoba for their ongoing support and collaboration, 
and we are eager to continue our efforts to build a thriving and 
sustainable future for Manitoba’s mineral industry.

CHUCK DAVIDSON  
President & CEO, Manitoba Chambers of Commerce  
Chair, Manitoba Mineral Development Fund

A MESSAGE FROM THE BOARD CHAIR

The Manitoba Mineral Development 
Fund (MMDF) continued its mission  
in 2024 to advance mineral exploration 
and development within Manitoba, 
approving $5,245,261 in funding.  



8 MMDF  •   FUNDING NORTHERN POSSIBILITIES

THE MMDF TEAM 

BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS 

With a wide range of 
expertise, the Board of 
Directors guides MMDF  
and sets the criteria 
used to assess funding 
proposals by MMDF’s 
Application Review 
Committee.

STAFF

CHUCK DAVIDSON 
Chair  
President & CEO,  
Manitoba Chambers  
of Commerce

KEVIN PLOEGMAN 
Partner, Fort Group

JAMIE DUMONT
Principal, Chadwick Consulting LTD

COLLEEN SMOOK 
Mayor, City of Thompson

RICHARD TRUDEAU
Director, HR, External & Indigenous 
Affairs, HudBay Minerals

MICHAEL WOELCKE
CEO, Arctic Gateway Group

MMDF staff are 
passionate about working 
in partnership with 
northern communities 
and industry to ensure 
communities benefit and 
risks are mitigated. DONASK A MILLER

Finance and  
Membership Coordinator

KIRAN BOPARAI
Administrative  
Coordinator

EDWARD SUZUKI
Program Manager
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THE MMDF TEAM 
APPLICATION REVIEW COMMITTEE

A diverse group with in-depth knowledge of the challenges and opportunities that exist in northern Manitoba, 
the Application Review Committee assesses projects based on specific outcomes and characteristics set by 
the MMDF Board. 

K ATHY VALENTINO
Vice-Chair / Councillor,  
City of Thompson

CAL HUNTLEY
Chair / Former Mayor,  
City of Flin Flon

TIM JOHNSTON
Manager, CF North  
Central Development

GLENN LAYCOCK
Executive Director of the 
Northern Manitoba Sector 
Council (NMSC)

JAMIE GRANT 
Associate Vice President, 
University College of the North

JEFF READ 
Leader – Industry Development, 
Province of Manitoba

CHRIS THEVENOT 
CEO, Communities Economic 
Development Fund
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SELECTION CRITERIA  
& ELIGIBILITY

Eligibility for funding is extended to municipal or regional 
governments established under provincial statute, private sector 
entities (both for-profit and not-for-profit) registered under the 
Corporations Act to conduct business in Manitoba, and Indigenous 
organizations or communities represented by their leadership.

Projects seeking funding must be in northern Manitoba  
(north of the 53rd parallel) or relevant to and supportive of the  
mineral development industry. Additionally, they must demonstrate 
tangible economic benefits within a defined timeframe, such as  
job creation or enhancement, maintenance of current employment 
levels, or incremental income generation for businesses and 
government revenues.

Applications for funding are evaluated based on key factors, including alignment with MMDF objectives,  
potential outcomes, location, feasibility, and viability. The MMDF Board has established specific criteria  
to guide the Application Review Committee in assessing projects against these objectives.

SELECTION CRITERIA
For each application, the review committee considers the:

OPPORTUNITIES FOR COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT OR PARTNERSHIP
•	 Initial consultations or engagement with the 

community intended

•	 Opportunities for future community partnerships 

LOCAL PROCUREMENT
•	 Evidence that supplies, rentals, accommodations  

for the project will be sourced locally

LOCATION
•	 Context of site 

•	 Proximity to key infrastructure  
and surrounding community

HISTORIC RESULTS
•	 Evidence of historic explorations expenditures  

for the site 

•	 Technical results

INCREMENTAL ACTIVITIES
•	 Evidence that the proposed project activities are 

incremental in nature (e.g. investment in new 
technology, mobilization of staff or additional 
equipment, etc.)

LOCAL EMPLOYMENT
•	 Number of local short-term employment  

opportunities created

2024 
APPLICATION  
INTAKE DATES

•	 January 5
•	 March 8
•	 November 4
•	 December 2
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APPLICATION PROCESS

Contribution agreement 
entered into between  
MMDF and proponent 

Schedule for project 
monitoring established

Grant issuance based  
on project performance 

Determine appropriate 
application

Complete draft  
application 

MMDF staff reviews 
application and  
provides feedback

Application Review 
Committee reviews  
the application

Application Review 
Committee makes 
a recommendation  
for approval

Board provides final 
approval for the project

1.

2.

3.

1.

2.

3.

1.

2.

3.

APPLICATION APPROVAL AGREEMENT

2024 
APPLICATIONS 

Received  
& Assessed35 Approved28
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2024 PROGRAM 
HIGHLIGHTS

Approved Projects

28

Short-Term Jobs
147

Total Project Costs 

$38.4M

Long-Term Jobs 
78

Community / Indigenous 
Partnerships

43
Approved Funding

$5.2M

Thompson and Area 

Flin Flon and Area

Manitoba 

Lynn Lake and Area

Lac du Bonnet and Area

Snow Lake and Area

The Pas and Area

Leaf Rapids and Area

$1,920,345 

$1,091,374 

$849,500 

$600,000 

$434,519 

$245,100 

$35,340 

$19,200

0 $250,000 $750,000$500,000 $1,000,000 $1,250,000 $1,500,000 $1,750,000 $2,000,000

PROJECT FUNDING BY ECONOMIC AREA
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$29.2

$2.1
$3.0

$2.1
$3.0

$0.5
$1.0

$32.4
Mineral Exploration

Indigenous Enterprise & 
Partnership

Community Economic 
Development

MMDF General Projects

PROJECT COSTS BY PROJECT TYPE ($M)
 Projects Leveraged     Project Cost

Total Projects Leveraged: $33.0
Total Project Cost: $38.4

 	 Mineral Exploration

	 Indigenous Enterprise & Partnership

	 Community Economic Development

 	 MMDF General Projects

$458,864

$531,500

$3,207,154

$997,860

APPROVED FUNDING BY PROJECT TYPE

Photo credit: Travel Manitoba
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2024 APPROVED PROJECTS
2024 marks another significant year of investment and development supported by MMDF. With a commitment  
to fostering innovation, sustainability, and economic growth in the mineral exploration and mining sector,  
MMDF approved funding to support a diverse range of projects aimed at enhancing exploration activities, 
supporting local communities, and driving forward the province's mineral resource potential. 

MINERAL EXPLORATION INDIGENOUS ENTERPRISE & PARTNERSHIP

COMPANY NAME APPROVED 
FUNDING

 1911 Gold Corporation $180,986

 Alamos Gold $300,000

 Boreal Gold $184,650

 Callinex $250,000

 CBSGeoscience $53,533

 Conduit Nickel $300,000

 Core Nickel $207,300

 Critical Discoveries $195,100

 Exiro Minerals $211,200

 Flying Nickel $52,500

 Integral Metals Corporation $50,000

 Kopore $180,000

 Leeuwin Metals $300,000

 New Age Metals $19,200

 Nikolay Bashaev – 7268425 Manitoba Ltd. $18,000

 NorCanGeo $69,345

 Paskwayak Business  
     Development Corporation

$35,340

 T2 Metals Corporation $300,000

 Xtract Lithium $300,000

Total $3,207,154

COMPANY NAME
APPROVED 

FUNDING

 Kiciwapa Cree Nation $197,860 

 Marcel Colomb First Nation $300,000 

 Norway House Cree Nation $300,000 

 Sagkeeng First Nation $200,000 

Total $997,860 

COMMUNITY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

COMPANY NAME
APPROVED 

FUNDING

 Bit Space Development $67,200

 City of Flin Flon $91,664 

 Testmark Laboratories $300,000

Total $458,864

MMDF GENERAL PROJECTS

COMPANY NAME
APPROVED 

FUNDING

 Canadian Infrastructure Bank $500,000 

 Daniel Friesen Consulting $31,500 

Total $531,500 

Project Status:   In Progress    Complete
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2024 PROJECT SUMMARIES
Project Status:   In Progress    Complete

	 1911 GOLD CORPORATION 
MMDF grant: $180,986 

This infill drilling and resource modeling program in the Rice Lake 
greenstone belt aimed to expand the gold resource base within  
the region, involving advanced drilling and geophysical surveys.  
They were able create 12 jobs and allocate funds to local suppliers, 
and to strengthen their collaboration with the Hollow Water First 
Nation with the prospects for long-term mine expansion and 
continued exploration.

	 ALAMOS GOLD INC. 
MMDF grant: $300,000 

This gold project based in Lynn Lake focused on advancing the 
Burnt Timber – Linkwood deposits and the Maynard prospect through 
diamond drilling and to complete a comprehensive Environmental 
Impact Assessment. Alamos Gold was able to create 12 job 
opportunities, engage local suppliers and sign an Impact Benefits 
Agreement with the Marcel Colomb First Nation in duration of this 
project. They have prospects for continued exploration and potential 
mine development while demonstrating a commitment to responsible 
mining and community engagement.

Approved Projects

19

Short-Term Jobs
123

Total Project Costs 

$32,444,262

Long-Term Jobs 
46

Community / Indigenous Partnerships
31

Total Approved

$3,207,154
MINERAL EXPLORATION



16 MMDF  •   FUNDING NORTHERN POSSIBILITIES

 	BOREAL GOLD  
MMDF grant: $184,650

This exploration project focused on the Flin Flon area aimed to 
explore the Fay Lake-Puffy Lake Shea Zone to discover new 
gold-copper VMS deposits and assess the growth potential of the 
Redwin deposit. This project contributed to the understanding of 
mineralization in the region, while engaging with local communities 
and stakeholders. Boreal Gold has prospects for further exploration 
and resource development and are demonstrating a commitment to 
responsible exploration.

 	CALLINEX MINES   
MMDF grant: $250,000 

The Pine Bay project based in the region of Flin Flon was 
successful in its plan to conduct exploration and identify 
exploration targets. This project has enhanced the understanding 
of mineralization by collaborating with local stakeholders. 
Callinex have a potential for continued exploration and potential 
development in the region.

 	CBSGEOSCIENCE   
MMDF grant: $53,533

CBSGeoscience planned to propel this project located in the eastern 
area of the Rice Lake greenstone belt towards the drilling stage 
within seven months exploration. Mineral exploration activities 
conducted include the prospecting of areas identified through 
the recently completed data compilation process – a process that 
compiles past exploration data and generates target areas for follow-
up based on the reported data.

 	CONDUIT NICKEL   
MMDF grant: $300,000

Initial phases of this exploration of nickel and copper sulphide ore 
deposits in Manitoba, known as the Raven project, involved a high-
resolution airborne magnetics geophysical survey scheduled for the 
first quarter of 2024. This survey was designed to generate detailed 
geological data, forming the basis for the identification of initial 
exploration drill targets. 

 	CORE NICKEL CORPORATION    
MMDF grant: $207,300

This drilling campaign located at the Halfway Lake & Resting Lake 
involved three diamond drill holes totaling 797.45 metres. This project 
was highly involved in the Wabowden community and was able 
to create 4 short-term employment opportunities – three through 
the Team Drilling and one as a junior technician. Core Nickel has 
prospects for further exploration and resource development.

“The support of the MMDF for Conduit Nickel’s Raven Project will directly accelerate our exploration program, 
which is designed to uncover new metallic ore systems suitable for sustainable mineral development and to 
provide the critical metals that we all need in a responsible manner for the benefit of local communities, First 
Nations and future generations. Supportive programs like MMDF, along with an incredible metal endowment, 
is why our new startup company have chosen to invest in Manitoba with the vision of growing a business that 
could provide significant long term economic benefits and employment opportunities for Manitobans.”

– Phil Smerchanski, M.Econ.Geol., P.Geo., Founder & CEO, Conduit Nickel
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 	EXIRO MINERALS    
MMDF grant: $211,200

The Golden Knight project near St. Theresa Point involves data 
compilation, geological interpretation, lidar, airborne magnetics, 
prospecting, and mapping. The primary objectives of this project 
include refining the structural framework, advancing known gold 
occurrences, and exploring the eastern flank of the project area.

 	FLYING NICKEL MINING CORPORATION
MMDF grant: $52,500 

The Minago Nickel Project is a Manitoba Hydro connection study  
to address the power needs for the limestone quarry and Minago 
nickel mine operations held jointly by Flying Nickel Mining 
Corporation and Norway House Cree Nation. This project 
emphasizes collaboration with First Nations to ensure local 
procurement and employment opportunities.

 	INTEGRAL METALS CORPORATION
MMDF grant: $50,000 

The aim of this mineral exploration project, located  
67 km northwest of Snow Lake, is to enhance the geological 
understanding of the region to trigger a second phase of 
exploration. Integral Metals will achieve this by completing 
geomicrobial and geochemical surveys and analyses of the 
various media sources. The goal of this project is to validate  
the Burntwood Lake Syenite-Carbonatite Complex as a potential 
rare earth element resource.

 	KOPORE 
MMDF grant: $180,000 

Specified areas for this mineral exploration project around 
Thompson have been chosen based on their similarities to the Tanco 
mine, a word-class lithium mine that has been operation for over 50 
years. The project aims to determine whether there are economically 
viable lithium-bearing pegmatites within the specified areas.

	  CRITICAL DISCOVERIES    
MMDF grant: $195,100

The Barb Project, located 15 km northeast of Manigotagan, aimed 
to stimulate economic development and create jobs, which was 
achieved with 2 full-time employees and 3 students working on the 
project. Critical Discoveries began ongoing regional prospecting, 
lithological mapping, and structural mapping. 

“This funding will allow Critical Discoveries to advance the exploration of our highly prospective claim package 
in the Rice Lake Gold District. Through utilization of local businesses and people, we will perform geophysical 
surveys, fieldwork, and diamond drilling to make new discoveries and investigate the extension of known 
mineralization of the adjacent past producing mines. At this time, we are a self-funded group, so the MMDF  
grant will be instrumental in progressing this project and will create future interest and investment in the 
project and district.” 

– Aaryn Hutchins, President, Critical Discoveries Ltd.
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 	LEEUWIN METALS 
MMDF grant: $300,000

Located 120 km south of the mining town of Thompson, the project 
area encompasses a significant portion of Cross Lake, a shallow lake 
system connecting the Minago and Nelson rivers. Leeuwin Metals 
aims to advance systematic exploration endeavours, anticipating 
 a comprehensive exploration program to establish a lithium resource 
on the project.

 	NIKOLAY BASHAEV
MMDF grant: $18,000 

The goal of this multi-method exploration project in the Hadashville 
area was to integrate geological, geochemical and biogeochemical 
methods to conduct a thorough evaluation of the region’s mineral 
potential. Nikolay’s exploration program in 2022 showed promising 
results while implementing both drone surveying exploration and 
soil sampling in the field. To get a better understanding of the 
biogeochemical nature of the area, random sampling in different 
parts of the area were performed.

 	NEW AGE METALS 
MMDF grant: $19,200 

This funding was used to undertake a Summer Field Program to 
explore the recently discovered South Bay rare-metal pegmatite 
field. Previous work in the area has been preliminary, focusing on 
easily accessible locations. The project’s goals include assessing 
the economic potential of this newly uncovered area and enhancing 
our understanding of pegmatite distribution. Field work will 
involve mapping the property’s bedrock geology and conducting 
lithogeochemical sampling to identify future drill targets.

“The Thompson Nickel Belt hosts some of the 
world’s largest and highest-grade Nickel deposits. 
Other Ni-rich ore bodies wait to be discovered, so 
what better area for exploration? NorCanGeo Ltd. 
is grateful to the MMDF for providing funding that 
supports our exploration as we systematically 
evaluate high potential conductor zones and 
anomalies, some located just kilometres from the 
producing Vale T-1 and T-3 mines.”

– Garry Thorne, Professional Geologist, NorCanGeo Ltd.

“	Being able to access this funding for future exploration programs should allow Boreal Gold to lower its 
cost of capital when raising equity, and to help limit dilution, thereby better preserving each shareholder’s 
percentage ownership in Boreal Gold. As a junior company with an office in the north, these funds contribute 
to the expenditures in northern Manitoba where it counts most, in the ground for potential discovery and on 
local contractors and businesses as well as northern jobs. This major incentive to explore Manitoba cannot 
be understated.”

– Richard Masson, Director and Exploration Manager, Boreal Gold
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	 PASKWAYAK BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 	
CORPORATION (PBDC)

MMDF grant: $35,340 

Located 37 km north of the Opaskwayak Cree Nation (OCN) main 
reserve, this project involves extensive testing to identify the 
types, quantities, and locations of aggregates within the Rootlake/
Beachridge resource extraction area. Through this testing, the 
Paskwayak Gravel operation aims to efficiently extract aggregate 
resources by accessing the raw materials suitable for the required 
aggregate type. Additionally, the data obtained from testing will help 
OCN aggregate resources, allowing for strategic sales opportunities.

 	NORCANGEO 
MMDF grant: $69,345 

This exploration project near Thompson focuses on 15 active 
claims, with two recently staked. An airborne survey in 2004 
identified high-grade conductor zones and drill targets. The project 
plans involves augering 50 boreholes, diamond drilling, logging 
and assay of core samples, geologic map construction, borehole 
profiles, and additional geologic data reduction.

“Securing this grant at the outset of Core Nickel’s 
inaugural exploration endeavours in Manitoba not 
only positions our company for immediate success, 
it also reinforces our confidence that Manitoba is a 
welcoming landscape for the exploration of critical 
minerals. Our geologist has been working with the 
permit office and doing a wonderful job engaging 
with the Wabowden community council and other 
locals, such as trappers and lodge owners, and 
we are now in the process of securing some work 
related to our program for up to four local residents.”

– Misty Urbatsch, B.Sc., P.Geo., MBA, Chief Executive Officer, President,  
and Director, Core Nickel Corp.

 	T2 METALS CORPORATION
MMDF grant: $300,000 

T2 Metals has previously been made to successfully complete a 
maiden drilling campaign in 2023 and based on these results, they 
plan to reinterpret historical geophysical data to define new targets 
and expand their drilling program in Sherridon, Manitoba. The target 
is a volcanogenic hosted massive sulfide (VHMS) deposit enriched in 
copper, zinc, lead, silver, and gold.

 	XTRACT LITHIUM CORP.
MMDF grant: $300,000 

This project seeks to improve the lithium brine potential in Manitoba 
by exploring and testing the origin and distribution of lithium within 
the untapped area of the Duperow formation. This project was 
completed in 6 separate zones over the Duperow formation, yielding a 
total of 54 samples that were examined over 3 different labs.
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CRITICAL MINERALS PARTNERSHIPS INITIATIVE
The Manitoba Mineral Development Fund (MMDF),  
in collaboration with Prairies Economic Development Canada's 
Critical Minerals Partnerships Initiative (MICMP), co-funded several 
projects in 2024 to enhance Indigenous participation in the critical 
minerals sector. This initiative: 

•	 Focuses on workforce development, business growth, and industry 
engagement, with a total allocation of $2 million from MMDF. 

•	 Provides funding to cover 50-70% of capital costs and up to 75% of 
non-capital costs, with a maximum limit of $300,000 per project. 

•	 Aims to advance economic reconciliation by fostering partnerships 
with Indigenous communities, businesses, and the mining sector 
in Manitoba.

In 2024, MMDF approved four applications from Indigenous 
communities requesting a total of $997,860 and a combined  
project cost of $3,043,476. These four projects: 

•	 Aim to enhance community capacity in the mining sector through 
training, employment programs, and partnerships with industry 
stakeholders.

•	 Are expected to create 27 jobs and train 295 participants.

•	 Focus on employment opportunities, training programs, and 
economic development within Indigenous communities.

	 KICIWAPA CREE NATION  
ASSOCIATION INC. (KCNAI)

MMDF grant: $197,860

This grant will support initiatives aimed at increasing capacity and 
workforce readiness for participation in local mineral exploration 
projects. These initiatives involve training staff to develop protocols 
and agreements, engaging with industry, providing workshops to 
enhance sector knowledge, conducting technical training sessions, 
and attending industry conferences. The funding covers 33% of the 
$598,470 total project cost, with additional funds expected from 
PrairiesCan ($250,610) and Natural Resources Canada ($150,000).

“With funding provided by MMDF, KCN’s Natural Resources Manager has continued to play an important and 
critical role in our engagements with proponents. This is a fundamental position within our team as the Natural 
Resources Manager advocates for KCN’s land protection and shares important traditional knowledge about 
KCN’s land use. Through MMDF’s funding, KCN has also been able to identify and purchase critical PPE required 
to ensure the safe and timely delivery of exploration services to our partners.”

– Janessa Kosar North, Chief Executive Officer, Kiciwapa Cree Nation

Approved Projects

4

Short-Term Jobs
14.5

Total Project Costs 

$3,043,476

Long-Term Jobs 
25

Community / Indigenous Partnerships
10

Total Approved

$997,860
INDIGENOUS ENTERPRISE & PARTNERSHIP
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“	The MMDF allowed us to initiate the purchase of 
equipment and housing to become true partners 
in mineral exploration on traditional lands. This 
will create many job opportunities for our people. 
Our partnership with the Manitoba Chambers of 
Commerce, through the MMDF program, enables us 
to bridge the gap between resource development 
and First Nations.” 

– Chief Larson Anderson, Norway House Cree Nation

	 MARCEL COLOMB FIRST NATION (MCFN)
MMDF grant: $300,000

The Phase 2 Workforce Readiness Program supports costs 
like project management, training, equipment, childcare, and 
transportation. It aims to enhance employment capacity in MCFN, 
aligning with an Impact Benefit Agreement (IBA) signed with 
Alamos Gold Inc. (AGI) in June 2023, which includes revenue sharing, 
economic collaboration, and prioritizing community members 
for jobs. Expected outcomes for this initiative, which emphasizes 
sustainability and inclusiveness in the mining sector, include  
one full-time position, an engaged partner, and training for  
115 participants to prepare for over 500 jobs in mine construction. 
This grant cover 43% of the $690,000 project cost of the Phase 
2 Workforce Readiness Program. The remaining 57% ($390,000) 
is funded by PrairiesCan under the Manitoba Indigenous Critical 
Minerals Partnership Initiative.

	 SAGKEENG FIRST NATION (SFN)
MMDF grant: $200,000 

This grant supports key initiatives aimed at building workforce 
capacity within Sagkeeng First Nation (SFN). These initiatives 
include hiring a consultant to develop a strategic training and 
employment plan, delivering a job readiness training program 
to several cohorts, organizing a monthly industry speaker series 
targeted to youth, and employing a cultural support worker to 
assist members in transitioning into the workforce. The MMDF 
grant represents 38% of the total project costs of $526,625, with 
the balance of funding provided by PrairiesCan under the Manitoba 
Indigenous Critical Minerals Partnership Initiative ($218,500), SFN 
($60,000), and the Tantalum Mining Corporation of Canada ($48,125).

	 NORWAY HOUSE CREE NATION (NHCN)
MMDF grant: $300,000

Norway House Cree Nation has acquired the Minago Mine to extract 
valuable minerals while prioritizing sustainability and community 
well-being. The initiative focuses on training local workers, creating 
jobs, and developing skills within the community. The MMDF grant 
will fund workforce training, covering 38% of the $1,228,381 project 
cost. Additional funding comes from PrairiesCan ($653,395), NHCN 
($98,135), NRC ($75,000), and Manitoba Hydro ($101,851).



Approved Projects

3

Short-Term Jobs
6

Total Project Costs 

$1,834,564

Long-Term Jobs 
7

Community / Indigenous Partnerships
2

Total Approved

$458,864
COMMUNITY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
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	 BIT SPACE DEVELOPMENT LTD.  
MMDF grant: $67,200 

This artificial intelligence (AI) project in the Flin Flon area focused 
on developing a sophisticated algorithm for in-frame detections 
in mineral exploration, aiming to preserve and digitize geological 
samples. This project showcased the potential of AI in the field of 
mineral exploration, engaging with local educational institutions 
and stakeholders. Bit Space Development has prospects for 
commercializing the software tool and continued development  
and enhancement of the AI model.

	 TESTMARK LABORATORIES  LTD.
MMDF grant: $300,000 

This project aimed to establish, develop and operate an accredited, 
ISO 17025 certified, environmental laboratory that will offer essential 
testing services for the mining, municipal and environmental sectors. 
The proposed testing scope will include microbiological testing, 
inorganics testing (nutrients, general chemistries, anions, organic/
inorganic carbon), and a solids program. As the test offerings 
develop successfully, Testmark will evaluate the need for additional 
testing infrastructure such as a cyanide test program, low-level 
mercury analysis using cold vapour, and the implementation of a 
comprehensive metals test program (covering 50+ metals).

“Testmark Laboratories is grateful for the MMDF’s 
generous support with our efforts to ensure Northern 
Manitoba has access to essential environmental 
laboratory testing infrastructure. This support will 
be instrumental in advancing our goal to implement 
these critical testing services, while creating a 
wonderful opportunity to foster partnerships with 
industry, Indigenous communities and educational 
institutions.”

– �Sylvia Rennie, Director of Marketing and Business Development,  
Testmark Laboratories Ltd.

“The MMDF has played a pivotal role in empowering 
Bit Space Development Ltd. with the necessary 
resources to significantly enhance our AI workflows 
and product development strategies. This support 
has not only facilitated a deeper exploration into 
innovative AI technologies but also enabled us to 
implement cutting-edge solutions previously beyond 
our reach. Our technology is now positioned to help 
foster growth within our mining industry by giving 
us the ability to perform mineral detection and 
classification automatically, making this service 
obtainable by smaller companies and reducing the 
cost of doing the work.” 

– Daniel Blair, CTO / Founder, BSD XR

	 CITY OF FLIN FLON  
MMDF grant: $91,664 

This funding will be used to rewrite the city’s development plan and 
collaborate on the development of a secondary plan and zoning 
bylaw amendments. The secondary plans will focus on a 438-acre 
parcel east of Highway 10 and the expansion of the Channing Beach 
area. These areas are designated for various zoning types, including 
residential, commercial, industrial, recreational, educational, and arts 
institutions. Notably, this parcel is intended to host the North Central 
Canada Centre for the Arts and Environment, a proposed $110 million 
facility aimed at serving Northern Manitoba and beyond.



Approved Projects Short-Term Jobs

2 3
Total Project Costs 

$11,031,500
Total Approved

$531,500
MMDF GENERAL PROJECTS
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 MMDF PROGRAM EVALUATION
The MMDF Program Evaluation report, prepared by DLF Consulting and Aenzoo Business Solutions in December 2024, assesses  
the Manitoba Mineral Development Fund (MMDF) and highlights its substantial impact on Manitoba's mineral exploration sector  
and broader economic development. MMDF has proven to be a powerful catalyst for investment, with every $1 of funding attracting  
$9 in private and public sector investments. 

Between 2022 and 2024, MMDF’s $12.8M investment supported 62 projects, resulting in a total project value of $101.7M.

KEY FINDINGS
•	 Regional Economic Development: MMDF supported community-

level growth via infrastructure enhancements and local business 
stimulation in northern and rural regions.

•	 Indigenous Participation: The fund fostered partnerships 
and collaborative agreements between mining companies and 
Indigenous communities, respecting Traditional Knowledge and 
land-use protocols.

•	 Job Creation: MMDF generated 368 short-term jobs and laid 
the foundation for 314 potential long-term positions in mineral 
exploration and mining.

•	 Indigenous Employment: Indigenous workers accounted for  
23% of mining-related employment in Manitoba, surpassing  
the national average.

•	 Program Design and Efficiency: MMDF was praised for its 
simple and transparent application process, positive stakeholder 
feedback, and broad scope of funded activities.

•	 Alignment with Provincial Goals: MMDF supported diverse 
project types and aligned with provincial strategic goals,  
such as becoming a leader in critical minerals and stabilizing 
regional economies.

•	 Industry-Community Collaboration: The fund emphasized  
positive collaboration and cultural awareness training for 
exploration teams.

The evaluation concluded that MMDF has established itself as a critical enabler of mineral exploration, regional economic 
development, and Indigenous reconciliation in Manitoba, leveraging significant private investment and supporting diverse and impactful 
projects. To build on these successes, the program needs to address identified challenges and implement strategic enhancements for long-
term impact.

  CANADA INFRASTRUCTURE BANK INITIATIVE
The Government of Manitoba, in collaboration with the Manitoba Mineral Development Fund (MMDF) and the Canada Infrastructure Bank (CIB), 
is spearheading an initiative to support infrastructure development for Manitoba's critical minerals sector. MMDF will administer the project, 
and the Government of Manitoba will manage the feasibility study, procure consulting services, and act as the primary point of contact, 
ensuring alignment with economic development goals. 

•	 Feasibility Study: Evaluates existing infrastructure needs, 
projected demands, and investment opportunities for mining 
operations, processing facilities, and transportation networks

•	 Focus Areas: Rail transport, road transport, shipping 
infrastructure, and telecommunication infrastructure

•	 Funding: Shared equally between MMDF and CIB, with each 
contributing up to $500,000

•	 Governance: Managed through a steering committee and a 
working committee for guidance and support

•	 Expected Outcomes: Detailed assessment of infrastructure needs, 
identification of investment opportunities, and recommendations 
for enhancing Manitoba's critical minerals sector. Supports 
economic growth, trade, accessibility, and development in remote 
and northern communities, contributing to the global transition to 
a low-carbon economy



AWARENESS  
AND OUTREACH
Manitoba Mineral Development Fund (MMDF) representatives took part in several activities in 2024 to improve  
the Fund’s impact in partnership with key organizations in the north. The following conferences and trade shows  
are just a few of the events MMDF participated in with the goal of raising awareness for the fund.

PROSPECTORS AND DEVELOPERS ASSOCIATION  
OF CANADA (PDAC) CONVENTION
When: March 3-6, 2024

Where: Toronto

Who: 27,000 attendees including 1,100 exhibitors and 700 speakers 

Themes: Capital markets, Indigenous relations, student and early career 
development, sustainability

MMDF representatives showcased Manitoba’s commitment to sustainable 
mineral development and economic growth at this immense gathering of the 
global mineral exploration and development community, which provided an 
ideal platform to highlight Manitoba's rich mineral potential and responsible 
resource extraction efforts in the escalating global demand for critical minerals. 
The Investors Exchange and Trade Show facilitated dynamic engagement with 
exploration and mining companies supported by MMDF, such as Core Nickel, 
Critical Discoveries, Foremost Lithium, Exiro Minerals, Willeson Metals, and 
Alamos Gold.

MANITOBA HIGHLIGHTS

•	 At the Manitoba Reception, Minister of Business, Mining, Trade and Job 
Creation Jamie Moses emphasized Manitoba’s status as a hub for critical 
minerals – with 29 identified within its borders – and highlighted initiatives 
aimed at creating employment opportunities, particularly among Indigenous 
communities in northern Manitoba.

•	 Premier Wab Kinew’s address celebrated Manitoba’s resilience and 
ingenuity, resonating with potential investors by emphasizing the human 
capital underpinning the province's economic landscape.

•	 The conference reaffirmed Manitoba's commitment to fostering a 
competitive, responsible, and sustainable mineral sector, leveraging 
abundant mineral resources and investing in community-driven initiatives to 
drive economic growth and prosperity.
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CENTRAL CANADA MINERAL EXPLORATION 
CONVENTION (CCMEC)
When: November 4-5, 2024

Where: Victoria Inn, Winnipeg

Who: 800 sponsors, exhibitors, and delegates

Themes: Networking, partnerships, and relationship building

CCMEC featured global speakers and Indigenous keynote speakers  
who emphasized building respectful partnerships with First Nations  
communities, with discussions on Indigenous agreements, early 
engagement, and economic reconciliation. During the conference, the 
Province of Manitoba announced a new intake of up to $2 million in 
funding through the MMDF. The province’s new permitting process and 
mineral exploration guide were also launched and well received. 

LINK AGES CONFERENCE
When: February 13-14, 2024

Where: UCN Campus and Thompson Regional Community Centre in 
Thompson, Manitoba

Who: Industry leaders, government officials, Indigenous Elders and 
community representatives

Themes: Understanding and embracing truth and reconciliation, learning 
from elders, and promoting collaboration among industry, government, 
and Indigenous communities

The Linkages Conference emphasized the importance of early engagement 
with First Nations communities, innovative youth training, and community 
economic development, with a focus on creative, critical thinking, and 
collaborative conversations about Northern Manitoba’s future. Key 
discussions focused on sustainable practices in mining, community 
engagement, cross-cultural education, Indigenous culture commitment, 
and community needs.
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PROJECT 
SITE VISITS
Manitoba Mineral Development Fund (MMDF) 
Program Manager Edward Suzuki conducted 
comprehensive site visits at several mineral 
exploration projects in the Flin Flon region of 
Manitoba in June 2024. 

These visits assessed progress, adherence to objectives, 
timelines, and efficient use of MMDF funding, along with 
community engagement initiatives and environmental 
stewardship practices. Evaluations focused on geological 
complexities, environmental considerations, regulatory 
compliance, and potential economic benefits. 

Direct engagement with project managers, geologists,  
engineers, and other key personnel provided valuable insights 
into technical aspects, challenges, and future prospects.  
The companies demonstrated resilience and commitment to 
recovery efforts, underscoring the promising future of mineral 
exploration and development in Manitoba. 

The site visits highlighted the significant impact of MMDF  
funding on advancing exploration efforts, generating 
local employment, fostering partnerships with Indigenous 
communities, and promoting environmental responsibility.

Canadian Gold’s Tartan Lake Mine Site 
In Phase 3 of exploration, focusing on drilling targets to enhance resource 
size and economic viability. MMDF contributed $300,000 in funding to the 
project’s total cost of $3M

Callinex’s Pine Bay Project
Significant potential for high-grade copper deposits despite wildfire 
damage, active recovery efforts and planning repeat diamond drilling 
campaigns

T2 Metals’ Sherridon Project
Emphasis on environmental stewardship and community well-being, 
in partnership with Kiciwapa Cree First Nation and local economic 
development initiatives. Recent shallow drilling validated significant 
discoveries, with an expanded drilling program planned.

Boreal Gold’s Fay Lake Project
Preparing for the next phase of exploration: a sustainable 
approach with onsite power generation through solar panels 
and satellite internet connectivity
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ADVISORY · ASSURANCE & ACCOUNTING · TAXATION · TRANSACTION CONSULTING

 INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To Board of Directors of
MMDF Corporation

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statement

Opinion

We have audited the statement of funding available and expenditures of the Manitoba Mineral
Development Fund Program (the "Program") for the year ended December 31, 2024 and notes to the
statement of funding available and expenditures, including a summary of significant accounting policies
(collectively referred to as the "financial statement"). 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statement presents fairly, in all material respects, the funding
available and expenditures of the Program as at December 31, 2024 and for the year then ended in
accordance with the basis of accounting disclosed in Note 2 to the financial statement.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Financial Statement section of our report.  We are independent of the Program in accordance with
the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statement in Canada, and we have
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.  We believe that the audit
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Accounting and Restriction on Use and Distribution

Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 2 to the financial statement, which describes the
basis of accounting.  The financial statement is prepared by management of The Manitoba Chambers of
Commerce, the Program's administrators, to provide information relating to the funding available and
expenditures as at December 31, 2024 and for the year then ended pursuant to the Program.  As a result,
the financial statement may not be suitable for any other purpose.  The financial statement and our
independent auditor's report thereon are intended solely for use by management and the Board of
Directors of The Manitoba Chambers of Commerce and MMDF Corporation, as administrators of the
Program, and the Government of Manitoba, specifically the Minister of Natural Resources and Northern
Development, and should not be used by or distributed to parties other than management and the Board
of Directors of The Manitoba Chambers of Commerce, MMDF Corporation and the Government of
Manitoba.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statement

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statement in
accordance with the basis of accounting disclosed in Note 2 to the financial statement, for ensuring the
basis of accounting used is appropriate in the circumstances, and for such internal control as
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of a financial statement that is free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statement, management is responsible for assessing the Program's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Program or to
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing management's financial reporting
process.
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statement

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statement as a whole is
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists.  Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statement, whether due to fraud
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence
that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Program's internal control.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Program's ability to continue as a going concern.  If
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report
to the related disclosures in the financial statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify
our opinion.  Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's
report.  However, future events or conditions may cause the Program to cease to continue as a going
concern.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates, if any, and related disclosures made by management.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statement, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statement represents the underlying transactions and events in
a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identify during our audit.

April 8, 2025
Winnipeg, Canada Chartered Professional Accountants



MANITOBA MINERAL DEVELOPMENT FUND PROGRAM
Statement of Funding Available and Expenditures

For the year ended December 31, 2024

2024 2023

Funding Available:
Funding available, beginning of year $ 15,632,892 $ 17,354,854
Contributions received during the year (Note 4) 2,000,000 326,150
Net investment income - realized (Note 5) 1,251,339 931,395

18,884,231 18,612,399

Expenditures:
Administration fees (Note 3(c)) 275,000 275,000
Grants 5,216,255 3,396,012
Program evaluation 31,500 -

5,522,755 3,671,012

Funding available, end of year, before
unrealized gain on investments 13,361,476 14,941,387

Unrealized gain on investments (Note 5) 213,917 691,505

Funding available, end of year (Note 5) $ 13,575,393 $ 15,632,892

Subsequent events (Note 5) 
Commitments (Note 6)

See accompanying notes to financial statement.



MANITOBA MINERAL DEVELOPMENT FUND PROGRAM
Notes to Financial Statement

For the year ended December 31, 2024

1. Nature of the Fund

Manitoba Mineral Development Fund is an economic development program (the "Program")
established by the Government of Manitoba to support strategic projects that contribute to sustainable
economic growth by capitalizing on mineral potential and other existing assets.  During the year ended
December 31, 2019, the Government of Manitoba made an initial contribution of $20,000,000 to
establish this Program with The Manitoba Chambers of Commerce administering the Program on
behalf of the Government of Manitoba until February 20, 2020, at which time MMDF Corporation
("MMDF") was incorporated under The Canada Not-for-Profit Corporations Act to administer the
Program pursuant to the agreement with the Government of Manitoba dated March 31, 2019.  The
Program had an initial term of three years commencing March 31, 2019 and expiring March 31, 2022.
During the year ended December 31, 2022, MMDF entered into a new agreement with the
Government of Manitoba to extend the Program for another three year term commencing April 1, 2022
and expiring March 31, 2025 and during the year ended December 31, 2024, received a further
extension to March 31, 2027.  MMDF receives an administration fee to administer the Program on
behalf of the Government of Manitoba (see Note 3(c)).  

During the year ended December 31, 2023, The Manitoba Chambers of Commerce entered into an
additional agreement with the Government of Manitoba to administer a project referred to as
"Indigenous Inclusion and Partnerships Fund", to support projects that contribute to the
implementation of mitigation and accommodation plans related to natural resource development
projects through a direct dialogue with Indigenous communities for a term commencing August 1,
2023 and expiring on March 31, 2025. The Government of Manitoba contributed $2,000,000 to
establish this project and during the year ended December 31, 2024, directed this funding be moved
to the Program to continue to support Indigenous inclusion with a focus to create Indigenous
partnerships, increase local employment and stimulate investment in Northern Manitoba. 

2. Basis of accounting 

The financial statement is prepared with funding available including funding received during the year
adjusted for any excess or deficiency of funding over expenditures from the prior year plus any net
investment income realized during the year.  Funding available end of year is also adjusted to include
any unrealized gains (losses) on investments as at year end including any foreign exchange gains
(losses) in order for the value of the fund to include the performance of the investment portfolio during
the year.  Contributions received are recorded on the cash basis.  Expenditures are recorded on the
cash basis in accordance with the significant accounting policies disclosed below.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

The financial statement is prepared in accordance with the basis of accounting disclosed in Note 2
using the following significant accounting policies:

(a) Investments

MMDF is responsible for investing and managing the funds according to investment policies,
standards and procedures that a prudent investor would exercise when making investment
decisions regarding property of others.  These investments are measured at fair value.  See Note
5 for additional information relating to the investment portfolio and performance during the year.

(b) Program expenditures - grants

Approvals and authorization for grant expenditures pursuant to the Program is the responsibility
of MMDF in accordance with Schedule A and Schedule B of the Agreement with the Government
of Manitoba.



MANITOBA MINERAL DEVELOPMENT FUND PROGRAM
Notes to Financial Statement

For the year ended December 31, 2024

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(c) Administration fees

Administration fees are based on certain eligible expenditures included in the Agreement
between The Government of Manitoba and The Manitoba Chambers of Commerce originally
dated March 31, 2019 and updated effective April 1, 2022 (Note 1).  Total administration fees
paid by the Program to MMDF for the year ended December 31, 2024 were $275,000 (2023 -
$275,000) and will be recognized in MMDF when the eligible expenditures are incurred.  Any
deferred amounts in MMDF are payable back to the Program if not used by MMDF for eligible
administration expenses in the future.  As at year end, the total deferred administration fees in
MMDF were $46,520 (2023 - $17,675). 

4. Contributions

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Program received total contributions from the
Government of Manitoba of $2,000,000 (2023 - $326,150) with $2,000,000 (2023 - $Nil) received for
the Indigenous Inclusion and Partnerships Fund project (see Note 1) and $Nil (2023 - $326,150)
relating to mining tax credits earned. 

5. Funding available end of year

Funding available as at December 31 is comprised of the following:

2024 2023

Cash $ 709,842 $ 754,508
Investments: 

Fixed income 2,810,654 2,915,340
Equity 5,174,461 6,689,671
Mutual funds 4,880,436 5,273,373

12,865,551 14,878,384

$ 13,575,393 $ 15,632,892

As at December 31, 2024, the total cost of the investment portfolio, including cash, is $12,869,245
(2023 - $14,846,902).  The total foreign investments included in the totals above are $2,443,471 (2023
- $3,970,701).

Realized net investment income for the year ended December 31 is comprised of the following:

2024 2023

Interest income $ 82,731 $ 69,598
Dividends  96,636 148,812
Other income 238,819 289,633
Realized gain on disposal of investments 894,248 515,037
Less:  Investment management fees (61,095) (91,685)

$ 1,251,339 $ 931,395



MANITOBA MINERAL DEVELOPMENT FUND PROGRAM
Notes to Financial Statement

For the year ended December 31, 2024

5. Funding available end of year (continued)

Unrealized gain on investments as at year end is comprised of the following:

2024 2023

Reversal of prior year change in market value of
investments  $ (359,960) $ 213,015

Current year change in market value of investments 407,026 359,960
Foreign exchange gain  166,851 118,530

$ 213,917 $ 691,505

Subsequent to year end, there has been an improvement in the market value of the investment
portfolio of $12,865,551 (2023 - $14,878,384) disclosed above.  After withdrawals of $344,650 (2023 -
$1,009,875) from the investment portfolio subsequent to year end, the market value as at February
28, 2025 is $12,862,445 (February 29, 2024 - $14,381,682).

6. Commitments 

As of year end, an amount of $2,548,690 (2023 - $2,407,427) from the grants approved by MMDF
remains undisbursed. These grants will be expensed in the year paid in accordance with the basis of
accounting disclosed in Note 2. 
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NORTHERN REGION
THOMPSON AND AREA 

Bunibonibee Cree Nation

Cross Lake (Incorporated Community)

Cross Lake Band

Garden Hill First Nation

God’s Lake First Nation

Gods Lake Narrows

Ilford

Island Lake

Manto Sipi Cree Nation

Mystery Lake (Local Government District)

Nelson House (Incorporated Community)

Nisichawayasihk Cree Nation

Norway House

Norway House Cree Nation

Pitwitonei

Red Sucker Lake

Red Sucker Lake First Nation

St. Theresa Point First Nation

Tataskweyak Cree Nation

Thicket Portage

Thompson (City)

Wabowden

War Lake First Nation

Wasagamack First Nation

York Factory First Nation

FLIN FLON AND AREA

City of Flin Flon 

SNOW LAKE AND AREA

Town of Snow Lake 

CHURCHILL AND AREA

Barren Lands First Nation

Brochet

Churchill (Town)

Northlands Denesuline First Nation

Sayisi Dene First Nation 

LYNN LAKE AND AREA

Lynn Lake (Town)

Marcel Colomb First Nation

SOUTHEAST REGION
POWERVIEW-PINE FALLS

Municipality of Alexander

Rural Municipality of Powerview-Pine Falls

Municipality of Victoria Beach 

Sagkeeng First Nation

Little Grand Rapids First Nation

Bloodvein First Nation

Hollow Water First Nation

Black River First Nation

Poplar River First Nation

Berens River First Nation

Pauingassi First Nation

LAC DU BONNET SELF CONTAINED 
LABOUR AREA

Town of Lac du Bonnet

Municipality of Lac du Bonnet

Municipality of Whitemouth

Local Government District of Pinawa   

APPENDIX 

MANITOBA’S  
ECONOMIC REGIONS 
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VISIT US AT  
MMDF.CA


